e % UL R
: YRS (BTUIST 1) T BRI, Dl IS eh,
: Aved UaaTsS Ya-, Arad) |foTe], tﬁﬁ%‘a‘ﬁm D U o
: YTaTaTS), STEHETAIE— 380015. XO\%

g U A W& Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-AP}
fifes Date : 04.08.2016 Wl HX &1 AR Date of lssue__‘@lﬂ b
A Y FAR_Aarecd g (@Fdiel-1) g1 qRe
Passed by Shri Abhai Kumar Srivastav Commissioner(Appeals-1)Ahmedabad
T 3MYeRT, De1d TG Yooh, ITAGIEIG-] ST ERT TART Hof
IR E fe=ite - o g

Arising out of Order-in-Original: 102/Ref/14-15 Date: 25.11.2014
Issued by: Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Din: Kadi, A’bad-IIl.

g ardiereral ud uirard) @1 =M U9 ual Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd. |

I3 T 59 AU MY ¥ AT 0T Pl & A I8 39 IR B Ul gernRafer
qAIQ ¢ FeTH HfABRY DI (U AT YIEToT G IR he |epell 2 |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

WIRT PR BT GARIET A5

Revision application to Government of India :

(1) &g SIed Yob T, 1994 B uRT Sfria MY 9qw U Al B IR A
QareRT €RT Bl SU—ERT & UUH Ugd & Sfaid AT MAEH A} Wi, R WP,
o A=rerg, wora favmr, Al AR, Sew 9 wam, W9 9, 98 feeeh ¢ 110001 @l
B W AMRY |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Appiication Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) Ife = & B & AW J w9 T w1 wREE | AR TverR @ e eRar
q g WUSTTR ¥ gEN OSIMR ¥ ATl o S g AT H, v Rl wuerR a1 aveR
=R g8 fdl dRE™ H 1 B querR & 8 A @ ufhar & SR g8 8

ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) wRa B R Al s @ gew 9 FEifia 919 ) @ Ae @ R § sua gow
He Aol IR TR Yoo & RIT & AFel # O 9IRGB qe” fHdar g @ wew § i
B

(b)  In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

m I gew @ ram By {9 9Ra & ) (ue a1 e o) Frafa e T
AT B |

(C) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.




2 .

g oIt SaIed @ SaTed Yo @ A & R OS¢ BiSe WY Bl TR § AR
¥ Y W 59 UWT wd FreW @ guifae  amyw, aifie @ gN UG a1 WA R AT
are ¥ e R (H2) 1998 €RT 109 ERT fga fy T &)

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products

under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) ﬁaww(m)ﬁwmﬁﬁ,zoo-lzﬁﬁuﬂgzﬁmﬁﬁ%@mm‘
su—g ¥ o1 ufwal 4, O emdw & ufy snew IR fidfe W fF AW & Moy qE-smey v
adier amder @S- ufydl @ W SR amded fear W Gy | SWe Wil @il § B
ey & afTid OnT 35-% ¥ fefRa ® & T & wed $ W SR-6 Arens B ufd
AT B =R |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form Mo. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account. :

(2) ﬁﬁmﬂmﬁa%wamﬁwqmwmmmmmﬁaﬁmzoo/—
W T @ ST SR SE Wer X e @ W SareT &l 1000/ - BT I I D

BN
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

AT o, D Jred gob @ Jarepx el RTgTYreRer & ufi ndiel— -

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.
(1) BER SeuTed Foob AR, 1944 I T 35— VO /35-% @ afaia—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to -

(p) mﬁ?ﬁwwﬁwﬁawﬁwmwmwwmm
e =R @ Rey YfSeT dRe wife | 3. TR, @, IRA, 778 fdeell @l Ud

(a) the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Blbck No.2,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

(@) Gﬂﬁ%@ﬁqﬁﬁﬁz(ﬂaﬁﬁaﬁmawﬁmaﬁm,mzﬁwuﬁm
WWW@W@W@WW@)&WWW
JEASETE 7 320, Y Aved ERUTH TS, HETl TR, AEARIEIG—380016.

(b) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at O-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

) Www(m)ﬁuﬁmﬁﬁ,zoma%amezﬁmmg.q—sﬁﬁa‘ﬁa
ﬁmmaﬁ?ﬁﬂmmﬁwﬁa%ﬂém%mmmwmaﬁmmw
aﬁwwaﬁﬂ,maﬂwﬁﬁmw%wsmmw@m%aﬁ
FUT 1000 /— HRT Yo B | TTE SEIE Yob A AT, @IS B CART AR SAN TN FAAT
wUT 5 RE. T 50 N TF & @ WUY 5000/~ WG FOFN BN | Ol SG Yeb Pl A,
et P AT AR ST T SA WUY 50 SN A1 SN SAEl & 98 Wuy 10000/~ B
Ao B @ W WEe ReR @ AW ¥ Y@ifha 6 gue & w9 4 Way @) OR | TE

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/2-and Rs.10,000/-

where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac tOf’SQ}I:ag;é‘h?g?ébo\ve 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. l_-;&%@iglai

]D/

@\”‘l@,r%r}@h of any

3

O



Eate Bttt Bt el 4 AT e e T

%_'_‘_ 31.7‘..._ [ 4

R

nominate public sector bank of the place where thér bench of ény nominate public sector bank of
the piace where the bench of the Trlbunal is situated
};;p{a s, W»
(3) Hﬁs@aﬁaﬁm‘ww&sﬁmvﬁasﬁm?aﬁﬁmwsﬁm%iﬁmmwm
M ¥ Rear o WIRT 39 G2 @ B gU D R R ) ol @ gmw @ fog guiRefy  ardehw
RGO B TH el AT B CRPR DI TP MASA fhar e |

in case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) =grarerd gow AT 1970 e weNferd ﬁmﬂﬁma‘»aﬁﬁﬁﬁa’rﬁamw
Iq e O Yol ARy guiRefy fofre mRerd @ sy 4 A ud@e @ e uf
%650 I B rATAd Yh fCbe @ BT TR |

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case. may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) 37 ok Wt Awel B PrEEer H¥ el Al @1 SR A e sl fvar o @
ST AT Yok, B SeGH Yob Td WAt Ielrd rnfereer (raifafe) e, 1082 A
fafea & |

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rule_:s 1982.

(6) HrAT ok, T IS o< TG JITHT Qe TITereoT (HEdd) & 9ia 3rdrell & ArHel H
HFAIT 3G Y HTOTAH, 2oyy A €T 39 & 3favia RRNAEE-2) JMARTA 080y &
HEAT 39) fetieh: of.0¢ 20ty Y AT el T, 2Ry &Y URT ¢3 o 3icTeicy AqTT i 3fF AT Hf
18 ¥, grT TR B a1 gy ST T A §, went 7R g9 G & St SrAr Y S arelr
AT & T &H U TIT F HRF T 8
PN 3G Ao TF HaTEH & e « Hiar e 10 oeh » 3 oot anfdier &

(i) aRT 11 3 & 3aela RuiRka @A

iy I=rae FAT Fr o T I Ui

(i) Aevde ST WAIAET & PR 6 & AT &F A

. 3779 gorf a1 FF s Ay & wraer el (4. 2) 3R, 2014 F 3  qF e sl siRe &
THET TR AT 3ol e 31 Y ey A g ‘

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

>Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

6)(i) sw el o, 5T smew & ufer e IFHOT & WHET STET Yo AT Yook AT &US Faifed & &
T R AT 2T & 10% SITeeT R 31 oTg e qUs RiaTiet &Y e G0 3 10% SFTCTIal o A1 SfT el ¢ |
(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalt rae"} dlspute or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” , \




F No.V2(73)03/EA-2/Ahd-11/2015-16

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This appeal has been filed by the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, Kadi
Division, Ahmedabad-III (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant” for brevity) in terms of review
order No. 04/2015-16 dated 13.05.2016 passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise,
Ahmedabad-111 (hereinafter referred to as “the review authority”) against Order-in-Original No.
102/Ref/14-15 dated 25.11.2014 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by
Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, Kadi Division, Ahmedabad-II1, in the case of M/s
Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd, S. No. 769, Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway, Indrad, Near

Chhatral, Ta. Kadi (hereinafter referred to as “the respondent™).

2. The facts briefly are that the respondent had availed CENVAT credit on capital goods of
Rs. 5,02,508/- which was sought to be denied by the department vide a show cause notice dated
0.10.1998. After a series of litigation wherein the matter travelled before the original
adjudicating authority, twice before the Commissioner(A) and once before the Hon’ble Tribunal,
it was held that the credit availment of Rs. 3,35,770/- was correct. Thereafter, based on OIA No.
53/2010 dated 23.2.2010, the respondent filed a refund claim of Rs. 9,52,853/- on 11.2:2013. Itis
imperative to mention, that the total amount paid as pre-deposit, interest, duty was to the tune of
Rs. 11,19,591/-.- The jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner, vide order-in-original No.
64/Refund/2013 dated 19.08.2013, sanctioned refund of Rs. 7,44,986/-, after deduction of Rs.
2,07,867/- [being interest on ineligible CENVAT credit Rs. 1,66,738/- wrongly availed]. This

order was challenged before the  Commissioner(A) who vide his OIA No. 3/2014-15 dgted o

21.4.2014, held that interest on wrong availment be recovered based on the notification in vogue

and that the interest be granted to the respondent on delayed refund.

4, Accordingly, the adjudicating authority vide OIO No. 102/Ref/14-15 dated '25.1 1.2014
has sanctioned an amount of Rs. 3,53,258/- (i.e. Rs. 30,019/~ due to recalculation of interest to be
paid on wrong availment of CENVAT credit - based on the rate of interest in vogue and Rs.
3,23,239/- in respect of delayed refund of pre-deposit amount/amount recovered, from varioﬁs

rebate claims).

5. Feeling aggrieved, the appellant has filed this appeal, primarily on two grounds, namely:
(i) that the interest on pre-deposit amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- was wrongly granted from 04.07.2003 to
22.03.2013, that the interest is to be sanctioned from 26.07.2003 i.e. from the date of pre-deposit or within

three months from the date of order by Tribunal/Court or other final authority, as per CBEC circular No.

3
,&W 802/35/2004-CX dated 08.12.2004 ; and (ii) that the interest is wrongly granted on Rs. 9,52,853/-, when in

reality, the interest was to'be paid only on Rs. 7,44,986/-.

4. The respondent has filed cross-objection in this matter vide letter dated 24.02.2016,
wherein they have, inter alia, stated that the interest is payable on pre-deposit from the date of
deposit. Personal hearing was held on 15.07.2016 and Shri R Ravichandran, Genera.l
Manager(Commercial) appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the submissions made
in their letter dated 24.02.2016 and drew attention to para 5.2 of Board’s Circular No.
984/08/2014-CX dated 16.09.2014. He further stated that out of the disputed amount of Rs.

G
N

k)
)

%

from 04.07.2003.



5.

5

‘.'»P;. ;

F No.V2(73)03/EA-2/Ahd-111/2015-16

I have carefully gone through the facts and grounds of the appeal and the submissions

made by the respondent. The limited point to be decided as raisegi, by Revenue is already listed on

the previous page.

6.

Before dwelling on to the issue, for ease of understanding, interest was sanctioned vide

the impugned OIO, in the following manner:

Table-I
Sr. Amount on | Date from [ Date  upto | No. of days | Rate of | Amount of
No. which  interest | which interest | which on  which | interest interest,
accrued accrued interest interest [Rs.]
[Rs.] .| accrued accrued
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 2,00,000 4.7.2003 11.9.2003 69 8% 3,025
12.9.2003 22.8.2013 3632 6% 1,19,408
2 2,82,074 24.12.2008 22.8.2013 1702 6% 78,919
3 4,70,779 30.4.2009 22.8.2013 1575 6% 1,21,887
9,52,853 Total 3,23,239

Refund of Rs. 7,44,986/- was sanctioned vide OIO No. 64/Refund /2013 dated 19.8.2013 earlier.
The bifurcation of the amounts is as follows:

Q Table-1I
Sr. | Details of amount paid Amount By way of
No. :
1 2 "3 4

1 Rs. 2,00,000/- debited vide RG23 Pt. II entry no. 267 dtd | 2,00,000 Credit in the
26.7.2003[as pre-deposit as per CESTAT’s order dated CENVAT
4.7.2003] . , account

2 Rs. 4,48,412/- [less] Rs. 1,66,738/- = Rs. 2,82,074/-. 2,82,074 Cheque
[This amount was appropriated vide OIO no. 1300‘Reb/08-09
dtd 24.12.08]

3 Rs. 4,70,779/- [less] Rs. 2,07,867/- interest on wrong availment | 2,62,912/- Cheque
of credit of Rs. 1,66,738/-.
This amount was appropriated vide OIO NO. 61.Reb/09-10
dated 13.4.09
Total Rs. 7,44,986/-

7. The first issue is determination of the date, from which interest is to be granted on pre-

O Weposit, which was paid on 26.7.2003, vide debit in RG 23 Pt. II. The department’s contention is
that the adjudicating authority has calculated the interest of Rs. 1,22,433/- erroneously, from
04.07.2003; that it should be either from the date of deposit i.e. from 26.07.2003 or after three
months from the date of Tribunal’s order dated 15.1.2007, as stipulated in Board’s circular No.

802/35/2004-CX dated 08.12.2004.

8.

CBEC vide its circular dated 08.12.2004, which was in vogue during the period of dispute,

had clarified that pre-deposit must be returned within 3 months from the date of the order passed

by the Appellate Tribunal.

The Hon’ble Tribunal in the case of M/s. Ajay Metachem Sud

Lehemie P Ltd [2014(303) ELT 208 (Tri-Kolkata)] wherein, in respect of refund of a pre-deposit
made on 7.9.2002, held that in view of the Section 35FF of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the

appellant was entitled to interest after expiry of three months from the date of order, and that this

principle would apply even for cases pertaining to the period prior to 10.5.2008 [when Section

35FF, ibid was inserted] in view of Tribunal’s order in the case of Kamdee

[2011(265) ELT 88 (Tri-Del)].

p Ma

rketing P Ltd




F No.V2(73)03/EA-2/Ahd-111/2015-16

9.  Assessee has cited para 5.2 of Board’s Circular No. 984/08/2014-CX dated 16.09.2014 to
contend that the interest be sanctioned from the date of pre-deposit. It is, however, pertinent to
note that this circular was issued in response to an amendment made in the appeal provisions,
namely section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 by Finance Act (No. 2) , 2014 to prescribe
for mandatory pre-deposit. Further the second para of this circular clearly draws attention to the

saving clause in section 35F ibid, wherein it is mentioned that all appeals pending before the

enactment of the said Act would be governed by erstwhile provisions. Therefore. in the instant

case. the respondent is entitled for refund after three months from the date of Tribunal’s order

dated 15.1.2007.

10. The second issue in the departmental appeal is that the adjudicating authority sanctioned
interest on Rs. 9,52,853/-, when it should have been senctioned only on Rs. 7,44,986/-. A cursory
glance on Table —I and Table —II supra, clearly reveals that the interest should have been granted
on the amounts mentioned in column 3 of Table-II. The departmental contention that the interest
was wrongly sanctioned on Rs. 4,70,779/- [Sr. No. 3 of Table ~II} instead of Rs. 2,62,912/- since
the amount of interest of Rs. 2,07,867/- recovered from the appellant towards inadmissible

CENVAT credit, was required to be deducted from the amount of Rs.4,70,779/-, appears to be

logical and correct.
11. To sum up, it is ordered as follows:

(i) interest to be calculated for pre-deposit amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- after three
months from the date of Tribunal’s order dated 15.1.2007, in terms of Board Circular

No. 802/35/2004-CX dated 8.12.2004.

(ii) interest to be granted on Rs.2,92,93 1/- instead of Rs.4,70,779/- [refer col. 3 of
Table-II and Sr. no. 3 under colunm no. 1 of Table-1.

12. In view of the foregoing, I allow the department appeal and remand the case to the

adjudicating authority, for re-calculation of interest as discussed in the above paras. The appeal is

accordingly disposed of.

Date: 04.08.2016 (Abhai ar Srivastav)
Commissioner (Appeals-I)
Central Excise, Ahmedabad

Attested

(Mohanan V.V)

Superintendent (Appeal-I)
Central Excise, Ahmedabad

BY R.P.AD

M /s Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd,
S.No.769

Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway
Indrad, Near Chhatral

Ta. Kadi, Dist. Mehsana

Gujarat. - 382 729




F No.V2(73)03/EA-2/Ahd-111/2015-16

fo:-
The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise Zone, Ahmedabad.,
The Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-I11
"he Addl./Joint Commissioner, (Systems), Central Excise, Ahmedabad-III
The Dy. / Asstt. Commissioner, Central Excise, Division- Kadi Ahmedabad-III

Guard file.
P.A

g
5







